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Treatment, The Canberra Hospital –
Fire Services Condition Assessment
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Schedule 1.14(1)(h) – Public
safety information
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Schedule 2.2 (a) (ii) Individual right to privacy
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23.
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Fire Services Condition Assessment
Report
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Fire Services Condition Assessment
Report – Building 23, Canberra
Hospital

23 February 2015
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release

Schedule 1.14(1)(h) – Public
safety information
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Building 24, The Canberra Hospital
– Fire Services Condition
Assessment Report

19 March 2015
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release

Schedule 1.14(1)(h) – Public
safety information
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Building 25, Adult Mental Health,
The Canberra Hospital – Fire
Services Condition Assessment
Report

1 May 2015

Partial
release

Schedule 1.14(1)(h) – Public
safety information
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Building 26, Multi Level Carpark,
The Canberra Hospital – Fire
Services Condition Assessment
Report

12 April 2015
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release

Schedule 1.14(1)(h) – Public
safety information
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 1 Gaunt
Place (GP 1) Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This complex war originally constructed as a number of detached houses which
have subsequently been refurbished for varying purposes. While the building
was constructed prior to the introduction of the BCA when requirements for
building design and construction were contained in the Building Manual ACT.
The building was constructed for the Australian Government’s Department of
Housing and Construction who at that time were not bound to comply with the
regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.

12 March 2014

STEVE COOMBE (3124)

Fire Services Condition Assessment Report
Building 1 Gaunt Place - Garran

TAMS

8
8

Portable fire extinguishers have been strategically located throughout the facility
are considered adequate in number, type and locations.
All extinguishers are maintained and serviced as required by SMI in accordance
with AS 1851
No additional work required at this time.

12

EVACUATION AND WARNING SYSTEMS

Occupant warning is provided as required and considered satisfactory in the
Dialysis Unit
The system is integrated with the FIP and operates automatically on fire alarm.
Flush speakers are installed throughout and it is understood that these can be
heard in all areas.
No additional work required at this time.

13

EMERGENCY LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGNS

Emergency lighting and illuminated exit sign are provided throughout all areas of
the Facility. Generally the fittings appear to be in good order and condition and
are considered serviceable.
No installation or maintenance details were available on site, TAMS and GLS are
maintaining this service and provide electronic recording of emergency lighting
maintenance.
No additional work required at this time.

14

EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.
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EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.

16

FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

The installed system was tested during the survey and the FIP provided the
required signal to;
BOWS
Wormalds Fire Monitoring (Fire Brigade)
No additional work required at this time.

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 2 (GP2)
Gaunt Place Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This complex war originally constructed as a number of detached houses which
have subsequently been refurbished for varying purposes. While the building
was constructed prior to the introduction of the BCA when requirements for
building design and construction were contained in the Building Manual ACT.
The building was constructed for the Australian Government’s Department of
Housing and Construction who at that time were not bound to comply with the
regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A Wormalds F3200 Fire Indicator Panel is installed in the entry of GP2. A mimic
panel is also installed inside the unit.
This system monitors the sprinkler system and smoke detectors throughout units
GP2. The System is connected via the required dual path to the Wormalds
monitoring service, who in the event of an alarm relay the signal to the Fire
Brigade.
The on site log book states that the system is being maintained to the
requirements of AS 1851 by SMI and tested monthly.
The block plan clearly identifies areas covered by the system.
No additional works are required at this time

6

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors have been installed throughout this facility.
It is understood that all detectors are connected to the respective Fire Indicator
Panel.
No additional works are required at this time

7

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

A residential type Sprinkler system has been retrofitted in the rehabilitation units
GP 2 with the control valve set external.
The walk through would suggest that this system has been installed in
accordance with AS 2118.
The system is being tested and maintained by SMI and is monitored via the FIP.
No additional works are required at this time
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All extinguishers are maintained and serviced as required by SMI in accordance
with AS 1851
No additional work required at this time.

12

EVACUATION AND WARNING SYSTEMS

Occupant warning is provided as required and considered satisfactory in the
Dialysis Unit
The system is integrated with the FIP and operates automatically on fire alarm.
Flush speakers are installed throughout and it is understood that these can be
heard in all areas.
No additional work required at this time.

13

EMERGENCY LIGHTS AND EXIT SIGNS

Emergency lighting and illuminated exit sign are provided throughout all areas of
the Facility. Generally the fittings appear to be in good order and condition and
are considered serviceable.
No installation or maintenance details were available on site, TAMS and GLS are
maintaining this service and provide electronic recording of emergency lighting
maintenance.
No additional work required at this time.

14

EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.

15

EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.
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FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

The installed system was tested during the survey and the FIP provided the
required signal to;
BOWS
Wormalds Fire Monitoring (Fire Brigade)
No additional work required at this time.

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 3 (3GP)
Gaunt Place Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This building wars originally constructed as a house which have subsequently
been refurbished for varying purposes. While the building was constructed prior
to the introduction of the BCA when requirements for building design and
construction were contained in the Building Manual ACT. The building was
constructed for the Australian Government’s Department of Housing and
Construction who at that time were not bound to comply with the regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A fire alarm is not installed. Required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

6

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors are not installed required or4 recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

7

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

No additional works are required at this time
Sprinklers are not installed required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

8

FIRE HOSE REELS

Fire Hose reels are not installed required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

9

FIRE HYDRANTS

Internal hydrants are not provided within this facility.
Ball valve and pillar street hydrants are available which will provide adequate
coverage for the building. These hydrants are maintained by ActewAGL.
No additional works are required at this time

10

FIRE AND SMOKE DOORS AND BARRIERS

As this facility consists of a single fire compartments and fire doors are not
required, provided or recommended.
No additional work required at this time.
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EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.

15

EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.

16

FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

No installed fire safety systems are installed in this facility
A test was not applicable

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 4 (4GP)
Gaunt Place Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This building was originally constructed as a house which has subsequently been
refurbished for varying purposes. While the building was constructed prior to the
introduction of the BCA when requirements for building design and construction
were contained in the Building Manual ACT. The building was constructed for
the Australian Government’s Department of Housing and Construction who at
that time were not bound to comply with the regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A fire alarm is not installed. Required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

6

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors are not installed required or4 recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

7

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

No additional works are required at this time
Sprinklers are not installed required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

8

FIRE HOSE REELS

Fire Hose reels are not installed, required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

9

FIRE HYDRANTS

Internal hydrants are not provided within this facility.
Ball valve and pillar street hydrants are available which will provide adequate
coverage for the building. These hydrants are maintained by ActewAGL.
No additional works are required at this time

10

FIRE AND SMOKE DOORS AND BARRIERS

As this facility consists of a single fire compartments and fire doors are not
required, provided or recommended.
No additional work required at this time.
12 March 2014
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EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.

15

EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.

16

FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

No installed fire safety systems are installed in this facility
A test was not applicable

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 5 (5GP)
Gaunt Place Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This building was originally constructed as a house which has subsequently been
refurbished for varying purposes. While the building was constructed prior to the
introduction of the BCA when requirements for building design and construction
were contained in the Building Manual ACT. The building was constructed for
the Australian Government’s Department of Housing and Construction who at
that time were not bound to comply with the regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A fire alarm is not installed. Required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

6

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors are not installed required or4 recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

7

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

No additional works are required at this time
Sprinklers are not installed required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

8

FIRE HOSE REELS

Fire Hose reels are not installed, required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

9

FIRE HYDRANTS

Internal hydrants are not provided within this facility.
Ball valve and pillar street hydrants are available which will provide adequate
coverage for the building. These hydrants are maintained by ActewAGL.
No additional works are required at this time

10

FIRE AND SMOKE DOORS AND BARRIERS

As this facility consists of a single fire compartments and fire doors are not
required, provided or recommended.
No additional work required at this time.
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EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.

15

EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.

16

FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

No installed fire safety systems are installed in this facility
A test was not applicable

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.

12 March 2014
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Department of Territories and
Municipal Services, Property Project and Services to identify the condition of the
existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at Building 6 (6GP)
Gaunt Place Health Centre on Block 25 Section 31 Garran.

1.1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This building was originally constructed as a house which has subsequently been
refurbished for varying purposes. While the building was constructed prior to the
introduction of the BCA when requirements for building design and construction
were contained in the Building Manual ACT. The building was constructed for
the Australian Government’s Department of Housing and Construction who at
that time were not bound to comply with the regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. However, the systems must be
maintained in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event
of a fire or other emergency.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based on
walk through inspection and review of the available documentation referred to.
Some areas were locked and not available for inspection at the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in operation
at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment does not meet
current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any new and some
replacement works required are to be in accordance with all current standards
and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and issues that may have
arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A fire alarm is not installed, required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

6

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors are not installed required or4 recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

7

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS

No additional works are required at this time
Sprinklers are not installed required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

8

FIRE HOSE REELS

Fire Hose reels are not installed, required or recommended in this facility
No additional works are required at this time

9

FIRE HYDRANTS

Internal hydrants are not provided within this facility.
Ball valve and pillar street hydrants are available which will provide adequate
coverage for the building. These hydrants are maintained by ActewAGL.
No additional works are required at this time

10

FIRE AND SMOKE DOORS AND BARRIERS

As this facility consists of a single fire compartments and fire doors are not
required, provided or recommended.
No additional work required at this time.
12 March 2014

STEVE COOMBE (3129)

51
6

Fire Services Condition Assessment Report
Building 6 Gaunt Place - Garran

TAMS

14

53
8

EMERGENCY EXIT ROUTES

The emergency exit routes provided were in accordance with the requirements of
the BCA and were clear and available at the time of survey.
No additional work required at this time.

15

EXIT DOORS AND LOCKING DEVICES

Generally the locking devices fitted to exit doors were satisfactory at the time of
Survey.
No additional work required at this time.

16

FIRE SYSTEMS INTERFACE TEST

No installed fire safety systems are installed in this facility
A test was not applicable

17

GENERAL HOUSE KEEPING

Generally the level of housekeeping was considered satisfactory and there are
no recommendations in this regard.
No additional work required at this time.

18

MAINTENANCE RECORDS

The maintenance records in this facility were log books for the FIP and
extinguishers which are considered satisfactory.
No additional work required at this time.

12 March 2014
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1 INTRODUCTION
The report has been commissioned by the Chief Ministers, Treasury and
Economic Development Directorate, Facilities Management to identify the
condition of the existing fire safety systems and shortfalls in those systems at
Building 3 Canberra Hospital.

1.1 OVERVIEW
The building was constructed prior to the introduction of the BCA when
requirements for building design and construction were contained in the
Building Manual ACT. The building was constructed for the Australian
Government’s Department of Housing and Construction who at that time were
not bound to comply with the regulations.
Generally the systems installed are of a high standard and appropriate for the
risk and therefore are considered adequate. The systems must be maintained
in accordance with AS 1851 to ensure correct operation in the event of a fire
or other emergency.
A long term strategic plan is required for the future upgrading of specific
buildings and the sites fire safety packages with a clear direction relative to
the types and capabilities of any new systems to be installed. This may
include addressable and networked systems to be able to more efficiently
manage the maintenance of the system and effective management of a fire or
other emergency within the hospital.

1.2 LIMITATIONS
This report has been prepared in good faith and due care. It has been based
on a walk through inspection and review of the available documentation.
Some areas were locked or inaccessible and not available for inspection at
the time of survey.
Verification of design, disassembly of equipment, or inspection of services in
concealed spaces has not been included.
The standards used and referred to in this report are those that were in
operation at the time of installation of the equipment. Where the equipment
does not meet current standards, this is noted in the report. We note that any
new and some replacement works required are to be in accordance with all
current standards and the Building Code of Australia.
The audit was undertaken on the date of this report and any issues that may
have arisen after that date have not been included in this report.
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FIRE INDICATOR PANEL

A Pertronic F120A Fire Indicator Panel is installed in the corridor at the
northern end on the ground floor of the building
The system is connected via the required dual path to the ADT Fire Monitoring
service, who in the event of an alarm relays the signal to the ACT Fire
Brigade.
The block plan at the FIP clearly identifies the areas covered by the system.
Log book records indicate the most recent annual test of the fire system was
completed 24/06/2014. The FIP batteries were replaced 12/11/2012.
There weren’t any records on site indicating the 2-yearly battery test was
completed in 2014, therefore we recommend the battery test either be
completed or the batteries replaced in compliance with AS1851.
Fire Fan Control Panel
Incorporated within the FIP is the Fire Fan Control Panel which allows for
automatic operation of smoke control, exhaust, supply air fans and stair
pressurisation fans. This panel also provides a facility for the Fire Brigade to
manually start and or stop specific fans.
The display on the FFCP does not clearly advise the operator and the most
effective operation of the system. Experience has shown that the Fire Brigade
will not know how to operate the system in the event of a fire. It is
recommended that the operation of the system be clearly explained and
represented on the display.
Review FFCP operation and update display
Mimic Panels:
Pertronic fire system Mimic panels have been installed in building 3. These
mimic panels are a liquid crystal display type that mimic the screen events of
the main Pertronic FIP in Building 3.
A Pertronic mimic panel located on the ground floor North West end is
not working and doesn’t appear to be connected to the FIP

5

THERMAL AND SMOKE DETECTORS

Smoke detectors have been installed throughout all areas of the building to
the requirements of AS 1670.
It is understood that all detectors are connected to the Fire Indicator Panel.
Generally Olsen Smoke detectors are installed with a mixture of other
Wormald / Tyco detectors.
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Hose reels are tagged as having been maintained as required.
Generally Fire Hose Reels are co-located within cupboards with a Fire
Hydrant and a CO2 fire extinguisher.
The hydrant / fire hose reel cupboard located on the 1st floor near the
main corridor entrance to Building 2 requires handles on the cupboard
doors. The cupboard also has access control and data cables in the
cupboard which shouldn’t be there. As a minimum the cables need to be
installed in a duct or boxed in so they won’t cause an obstruction to the
operation of the fire services equipment.

8

FIRE HYDRANTS

Internal hydrants are installed to provide fire fighting water to the Fire Brigade.
Locations are as detailed on the plans at item 18 of this report.
Generally Fire Hydrants are co-located within cupboards with a Fire Hose
Reels and a CO2 fire extinguisher.
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Ball valve and pillar street hydrants are available which will provide adequate
coverage externally of the building. It is our understanding these hydrants are
maintained by ActewAGL.
Storz couplings have been fitted to all hydrants to facilitate ease of connection
of Fire Brigade equipment, these couplings are provided with a rubber seal
which if not protected will dry, crack and dislodge. Blank caps appear to have
been fitted to all Storz couplings
Fire Hydrants are tagged as having been maintained as required.
Water Supply
The water supply for the hydrant services are supplemented by tanks on level
13 of Building 1 which are delivered by diesel and electric pumps in the
Building 1 pump room.

9

FIRE AND SMOKE DOORS AND BARRIERS

Fire compartmentation has been provided to provide smaller fire
compartments and to separate all ward areas from the central
corridor.
It was not possible during the survey to inspect the fire barrier above
the fire doors however it is understood that major works will be
required to rectify the bulkhead above these doors which has been
breached by wiring and not being fire stopped.
Other fire barriers have been strategically located throughout both
levels of the building divide the area into smaller fire compartments.
The concept of these barriers is illustrated in the drawing in this
report. This survey has revealed, however, that the majority of fire
barriers have been breached by cabling not being effectively fire
stopped. This matter requires to be remedied.
There are window drencher systems installed for the internal courtyards on
wall / window sections to maintain the required 6m fire separation integrity for
the internal building fire compartments. The isolation valves for these
drencher systems are located in fire hose reel cupboards.
The water supply for the drenchers is supplied directly from the hydrant
system.

Recommendations;
1. Commission passive fire protection contractor to rectify all
defects in bulkheads above fire doors and fire walls generally.
2. Develop a procedure to ensure that cabling, mechanical and
hydraulics works are validated as having been completed –
including the re-instatement of penetrated fire barriers.

